












Vicinity Map: Southport West Replat Nine PUD
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Comment Response: PUD Southport West -Letter dated 4/06/22 
 
 

1. As discussed in the pre-application meeting, in an effort to push the northern two lots 
through the process as quickly as possible, the PUD plan set should concentrate on only 
the development of the northern two lots. Except for sheet C3.0, the PUD plan set should 
not include the site design below the southern lot line of lots 2 and 3. 

Please revise the title of sheet C3.0 to ”Conceptual PUD Phasing Plan" and change the 
phasing to only include lots 2 and 3 in Phase 1. 

The size and location of the proposed retail building on Lot 4 blocks visibility and the 
visible route to the proposed fast food restaurant on Lot 1 from entrances to the 
property. 

Response: Per discussions, the plans have been revised to reflect the design for 
the north 2 lots only and phasing clarification has been updated accordingly.  

2. No trash enclosures are depicted for the restaurant on Lot 3 or the retail building on 
Lot 4 For all trash enclosures, please include a depiction the structure and door swing 
at each location. 

Response: Trash enclosure has been added.  

3. The site plan depicts an additional drive-through restaurant on lot 1. Approval of an 
additional drive-thru restaurant in Southport West would require an amendment to 
the Southport West PUD Ordinance. Staff is considering potential amendment(s) to the 
ordinance at this time. 

Response: Understood. We have revised the phasing line also to remove this from 
approval review.  

4. Per Section 5.15.04.01, please provide a schedule of Construction consistent with the 
provisions stated within this section. 

Response: This will be provided by ownership. 

5. Applicant will need to obtain approvaI by the FAA for this development prior to 
issuance of building permits due to the proximity of this development to the Millard 
Airport, per Section 5.1 5.04.01. 

Response: FAA has been submitted for review and waiting for approval.  

6. Per Section 5.15.04.03, Applicant shall provide certain assurances for any public 
improvements and/or joint improvements to ensure performance in case of 
abandonment. These assurances will be required through the subdivision agreement. 

Response: This will be provided as necessary in the subdivision agreement.  

7. Regarding Section 5.1 5.04.04, the traffic impact analysis is currently being reviewed 



by the City’s consultant traffic engineer. Comments, Changes, and/or additional 
information may need to be addressed as a result of this review. 

Response: Understood 

8. Per Section 5.15.04.05, the application to amend the PUD needs to be signed by at 
least 51 % of the initial PUD property owners. Provision of signed letters of support 
would be acceptable. 

Response: This is in process with ownership. 

9. Per Section 5.15.04.08, please confirm the number of parking stalls, including the 
distribution of ADA and ADA van parking stalls. If cross parking easements and/or 
shared parking within the PUD is anticipated, said easement should be submitted and 
reviewed as part of the PUD application. The required parking stall count for the 
development on Lot 3 should state 303 parking stalls. The difference between the stalls 
required and the stalls provided on Lot 3 should be listed as "Provided (Public Parking, 
Lot 2 SPW Replat One)” (matching the existing format within the table). The required 
parking count for Lot 4 should be 100 stalls. The requirement for general retail is 1 stall 
per 200 square feet, per Section 7.06 of the La Vista Zoning Ordinance. 

Response: Parking stall and tables have been updated accordingly based on 
comments and modifications.  

10. Per Section 5.15.04.13, the PUD District shall include such provisions for the ownership 
and maintenance of common spaces as are reasonably necessary to satisfy the 
provisions of this section. Please submit plans for common area maintenance. Such 
provisions will be included in the Subdivision Agreement. 

Response: This is in process with ownership. 

11. Sidewalk connections to buildings on lots 1, 2, and 4 need to be added for safe 
pedestrian connections to these developments, per Section 5.15.04.15. 

Response: Sidewalk connections have been added.  

12. Regarding Section 5.15.04.18, the Traffic Impact Analysis is currently being reviewed 
by the City’s consultant traffic engineer for pedestrian connections from the PUD site 
to the City Parking Lot. Additional sidewalks and or pedestrian safety improvements 
may be required at the time the site is opened, and/or in the future following this 
review. 

Response: Understood. 

13. Confirm lighting levels and fixtures are Consistent with the surrounding existing 
development, per Section 5.15.04.22. 

Response: Light poles have been added to the plans. Fixtures utilized will match 
the requirements noted in the PUD. 

14. Please reference the City of La Vista as the local agency in the draft drainage study. It 
currently mentions the City of Papillion. 

Response: This has been updated.  



 

15. Grading work will require a grading permit. Please reach out to La Vista’s Chief Building 
Official, jeff Sinnett, at (402) 593-6400 for information on how to obtain your grading 
permit prior to the start of any grading. 

Response: Understood. 

16. Ensure any covenants and/or ordinances pertaining to Southport West are satisfied. 

Response: These have been reviewed and confirmed.  

17. The PUD Site Plan does not depict the locations of any proposed monument signage. 
Please provide proposed locations of this signage to ensure conformance with the 
zoning regulations. 

Response: Future monument sign locations have been shown and will be finalized 
with the end users.  

Emergency Vehicle Access Plan 
 

1. The Emergency Vehicle Access Plan doesn’t adequately depict how the hotel on Lot 2 will 
be accessed. 

Response: This has been revised to show the path through the hotel site.   
 

Landscaping Plan 
 

1. Confirm all landscaping/berm requirements are being met per current PUD, unless 
otherwise noted within a proposed PUD amendment. 

Response: These have been confirmed.    
 

2. Expand the Area Calculations/Parking Statistics table to include information that 
details the linear street frontage of each lot, the number of trees required as per 
Section 7.17 of the Zoning Ordinance and the number of trees provided. 

Response: The table has been revised as noted.    
 
3. The landscaping plan is currently under review by the City’s Design Review Architect. A 

separate design review letter will be forwarded once the initial review has been 
completed. 

Response: Understood.    

 

 







 
 

 
 

Comment Response: PUD Southport West -Letter dated 4/22/22 

 

 

1. For ease of future tracking, please rename the project from “Southport West South 

Lots" to “Southport West Replat Nine PUD — Phase 1” on all PUD plan set sheets  

Response: Sheets have been updated as noted. 

2. Regarding Section 5.15.04.04, the traffic impact analysis is currently being reviewed by 

the City’s consultant traffic engineer. Comments, changes, and/or additional 

information may need to be addressed as a result of this review 

Response: Understood  

3. Per Section 5.15.04.08, a cross-parking easement needs to be added to the Final Plat  

Response: Per discussions, a note will be added to the Preliminary and Final Plat 

regarding cross parking for the lots. 

4. Regarding Section 5.15.04.18, the Traffic Impact Analysis is Currently being reviewed 

by the City’s consultant traffic engineer for pedestrian connections from the PUD site 

to the City Parking Lot. Additional sidewalks and or pedestrian safety improvements 

may be required at the time the site is opened, and/or in the future following this 

review. 

Response: Understood. 

 

Landscaping Plan 

 

1. The landscaping plan is Currently under review by the City’s Design Review Architect. 

A separate design review letter will be forwarded once the initial review has been 

completed. As a reminder, the building design for each building must be approved 

through the City’s design review process prior to submitting applications for building 

permits. Applications and building material samples will need to be submitted in 

addition to the elevations to begin review. 

Response: Understood. We will work with the developments to move this 

forward.    
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Exhibit E

Southport South Traffic Impact Study
Table of Contents, Executive Summary, and 

Summary and Conclusions 

A copy of the full traffic impact analysis can be found 
on file with the City Clerk at La Vista City Hall. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report documents the results of impact analyses conducted for a proposed multi-sport 

development bounded by Giles Road on the south and 120
th
 Street / Eastport Parkway 

(Eastport Parkway) on the west in La Vista, Nebraska. This study reviewed the operations at 

study intersections for 2025 and 2050 conditions. 

 

The proposed site plan includes general office, retail, restaurant, and hotel land uses. There are 

three direct access points proposed as part of the development. Site drives and unsignalized 

intersections were evaluated for signalization and other intersection improvements with site 

traffic. 

 

Based on the results of the capacity analysis and intersection control evaluations, the following 

improvements are recommended: 

 

Background Improvements 

 

Giles Road 

• *Construct six-lane divided section from Harrison Street through 120
th
 Street. 

 

I-80 and Giles Road Interchange 

• Construct additional northbound Giles Road to eastbound I-80 lane to improve lane 

utilization along Giles Road. 

o The configuration would include one exclusive northbound right-turn lane and 

one shared through-right lane. An additional I-80 eastbound on-ramp lane is not 

included in the Metro Area Travel Improvement Study (MTIS) and should be 

coordinated with the Nebraska Department of Transportation (NDOT). 

• *Construct additional southbound Giles Road to westbound I-80 lane as a “free right” 

north of the interchange. 

• Extend northbound left-turn lane to include 500 feet of storage length. 

o Consider constructing dual left-turn lanes with the expansion of the bridge with 

the widening of Giles to a six-lane section. This should be reevaluated before the 

Giles Road widening project. 

• All improvements at the interchange should be coordinated between the City of La Vista 

and the NDOT to determine timeframe and implementation to improve current queuing 

issues. 
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Giles Road and West Giles Road / Eastport Parkway 

• Extend westbound left-turn lane to include at least 370 feet of storage (extend by 

approximately 70 feet). [2025 Background] 

• Construct dual westbound left-turn lanes with at least 275 feet of storage length with 

Giles Road widening project. 

o Modify signal phasing to protected only.  

• Construct dual northbound right-turn lanes with at least 200 feet of storage length with 

Giles Road widening project. 

o Modify signal phasing to protected plus overlap phasing.  

• Construct dual northbound left-turn lanes with at least 250 feet of storage length with 

Giles Road widening project. 

o Modify signal phasing to protected only. 

 

West Giles Road 

• Realign West Giles Road west of 126
th
 Street to intersect 132

nd
 Street where existing 

Giles Road connects. 

 

125th Street / Westport Parkway and West Giles Road 

• Construct traffic signal.** 

o Intersection should be monitored for signalization as developments build out in 

the area. 

• Restripe north leg to include single left-turn lane, through lane, and right-turn lane. 

 

*Roadway improvements recommended by MTIS.  

**Anticipated to be satisfied by year 2050.  
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Plus Site Improvements 

 

Giles Road 

• Update signal timings throughout the corridor when the proposed facility opens. 

o Coordinate the signal timing updates with the completion of the Nebraska Multi-

sport Complex. 

o When Giles Road widens to a six-lane section, signal timings should again be 

revisited and updated. 

 

125th Street / Westport Parkway and West Giles Road 

• Construct traffic signal when volumes satisfy signal warrants. 

o Note that the intersection is anticipated to satisfy signal warrants with future 

background growth. With the proposed development, the intersection is 

anticipated to satisfy signal warrants sooner.  

o The intersection should be monitored as the development builds out to determine 

when a traffic signal should be constructed. 

• Restripe north leg to include single left-turn lane, through lane, and right-turn lane. 

 

Westport Parkway and Portside Parkway / Site Drive 1 

• Construct east leg as two-lane approach (exclusive left and shared through-right). 

 

Westport Parkway and Site Drive 2 

• Construct site drive as proposed in site plan drawings. 

 

Southport Parkway and Site Drive 3 

• Coordinate drive location with City of La Vista. 

 

In addition to the above recommendations, during overflow parking conditions for Lot 3 in the 

proposed development, pedestrians crossing 125
th
 Street / Westport Parkway from the parking 

lot to the west of the site should be monitored to determine the need for higher visibility 

pedestrian crossing applications like the RRFB or HAWK beacon systems at a midblock 

location. 

. 
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7. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS  

This report documents the results of impact analyses conducted for a proposed multi-use 

development located in the Southport development south of Southport Parkway and west of 

Giles Road in La Vista, Nebraska. This study was conducted to identify the anticipated trips that 

would be generated by the proposed development and to determine the effects of site traffic on 

the surrounding roadway network. There were five scenarios analyzed as part of this study: 

Existing, 2025 Background conditions, 2050 Background conditions, 2025 plus Site conditions 

and 2050 plus Site conditions. The year 2050 was chosen as the long-range horizon year, 

which corresponds to the most recent MAPA long-range travel demand model. The year 2025 

was chosen to represent the opening day of the proposed site. AM and PM peak hours were 

analyzed for all scenarios.  

 

The proposed site plan includes general office, retail, restaurant, and hotel land uses. There are 

three direct access points proposed as part of the development. One access is proposed at the 

existing full-movement intersection of Westport Parkway and Portside Parkway. The second is a 

proposed full-movement access located approximately 310 feet south of Portside Parkway on 

Westport Parkway. A third right-in, right-out (RIRO) access is proposed on Southport Parkway 

between Westport Parkway and Giles Road.  

 

In all future scenarios, traffic signal timings were modified to improve intersection operations 

based on background traffic growth and site traffic additions to the network. Generally, 

signalized intersections are anticipated to operate at acceptable levels of service. Some 

individual movements at signalized intersection are anticipated to experience heavy delay and 

queueing during peak hours.  

 

Based on the capacity analysis, intersection control evaluation, previous traffic studies 

completed in the area, and a review of regional and local transportation studies, the following 

improvements are recommended: 

  DRAFT



Southport South Traffic Impact Study  
Olsson Project No. 022-00684 March 2022 

 

 Olsson / 37 

Background Improvements 

 

Giles Road 

• *Construct six-lane divided section from Harrison Street through 120
th
 Street. 

 

I-80 and Giles Road Interchange 

• Construct additional northbound Giles Road to eastbound I-80 lane to improve lane 

utilization along Giles Road. 

o The configuration would include one exclusive northbound right-turn lane and 

one shared through-right lane. An additional I-80 eastbound on-ramp lane is not 

included in the MTIS study and should be coordinated with the NDOT. 

• *Construct additional southbound Giles Road to westbound I-80 lane as a “free right” 

north of the interchange. 

• Extend northbound left-turn lane to include 500 feet of storage length. 

o Consider constructing dual left-turn lanes with the expansion of the bridge with 

the widening of Giles to a six-lane section. This should be reevaluated before the 

Giles Road widening project. 

• All improvements at the interchange should be coordinated between the City of La Vista 

and the NDOT to determine timeframe and implementation to improve current queuing 

issues. 

 

Giles Road and West Giles Road / Eastport Parkway 

• Extend westbound left-turn lane to include at least 370 feet of storage (extend by 

approximately 70 feet). [2025 Background] 

• Construct dual westbound left-turn lanes with at least 275 feet of storage length with 

Giles Road widening project. 

o Modify signal phasing to protected only.  

• Construct dual northbound right-turn lanes with at least 200 feet of storage length with 

Giles Road widening project. 

o Modify signal phasing to protected plus overlap phasing.  

• Construct dual northbound left-turn lanes with at least 250 feet of storage length with 

Giles Road widening project. 

o Modify signal phasing to protected only. 

 

West Giles Road 

• Realign West Giles Road west of 126
th
 Street to intersect 132

nd
 Street where existing 

Giles Road connects. 

 

[Background improvements continue on next page]  
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125th Street / Westport Parkway and West Giles Road 

• Construct traffic signal.** 

o Intersection should be monitored for signalization as developments occur in the 

area. 

• Restripe north leg to include single left-turn lane, through lane, and right-turn lane. 

 

*Roadway improvements recommended by MTIS.  

**Anticipated to be satisfied by year 2050. 

 

Plus Site Improvements 

 

Giles Road 

• Update signal timings throughout the corridor when the proposed facility opens. 

o Coordinate the signal timing updates with the completion of the Nebraska Multi-

sport Complex. 

o When Giles Road widens to a six-lane section, signal timings should again be 

revisited and updated. 

 

125th Street / Westport Parkway and West Giles Road 

• Construct traffic signal when volumes satisfy signal warrants. 

o The intersection is anticipated to satisfy signal warrants with future background 

growth. With the proposed development, the intersection is anticipated to satisfy 

signal warrants sooner.  

o The intersection should be monitored as the development builds out to determine 

when a traffic signal should be constructed. 

• Restripe north leg to include single left-turn lane, through lane, and right-turn lane. 

 

Westport Parkway and Portside Parkway / Site Drive 1 

• Construct east leg as two-lane approach (exclusive left and shared through-right). 

 

Westport Parkway and Site Drive 2 

• Construct site drive as proposed in site plan drawings. 

 

Southport Parkway and Site Drive 3 

• Coordinate drive location with City of La Vista. 

 

In addition to the above recommendations, during overflow parking conditions for Lot 3 in the 

proposed development, pedestrians crossing 125th Street / Westport Parkway from the parking 

lot to the west of the site should be monitored to determine the need for higher visibility 

pedestrian crossing applications like the RRFB or HAWK beacon systems at a midblock 

location. Recommended improvements are summarized in Figure 16.  
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Figure 16.  Recommended Improvements 
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